HARLEY® SPEAK
MODEL DESIGNATION REFERENCE
C
R
O
S
S
-

FX Original Super Glide - Kick start
FXE Original Super Glide - Electric start
NOTE:  Any Big Twin model designation with the
letter "I" at the end indicates a fuel injected model.
HARLEY® SPEAK
821BIKER’S CHOICE
TIPS
BIKER’S CHOICE822 BIKER’S CHOICE
JIMS® TIPS
Pushrod adjustment. For reference only.
Note: Use instructions that came with your tappets. This chart is for information only; It is not an adjustment guide.
Threads Wrench Total Travel Distance Distance Pushrod Threads Pushrod Threads
Per. In. Flats Distance Per Turn Per Flat Mfg/N Per In. Mfg/N Per In.
24 15 .1042" .01417" .0069" JIMS Pro Lite 24 Crane 32
28 17 .1011" .0357" .0059" Slim JIMS 32 H-D 32
32 18 .0937" .0313" .0052" Andrews 28 S&S 32
36 21 .0965" .0275" .0045" Andrews 32 Screamin Eagle 32
40 24 .100" .025" .0042" Crane 28 Rivera 40
52 30 .0962" .0192" .0032" Crane 24 Rev Tech 36
S&S TIPS
CALCULATING HEAD BOLT LENGTH STOCK CYLINDER LENGTH
Add: A-cylinder length (gasket surface to gasket surface measurement) Engine Style Year Length
+ B - base gasket thickness Knucklehead 61" 36-47 5.405"
+ C - head gasket thickness Knucklehead 74" 36-47 5.530"
+ D or E - cylinder head thickness (gasket surface to head bolt washer pad Panhead 61" 48-52 5.205"
measurement: D (short side) for S&S & L85-90 H-D = 1.207", Panhead 74" 48-65 5.330"
91-99 H-D = 1.405"; E (long side) for S&S & all H-D = 2.700") Shovelhead 74" & 80" 66-84 5.330"
+ F - desired thread engagement (.563" - usually 1 1/2 times diameter; Evolution 80" 84-99 5.550"
stock studs are 3/8") Twin Cam 88" 99-03 4.937"
Subtract: G - cylinder stud install height (crankcase deck to top of Ironhead Sportster 900cc & 1000cc 57-85 5.330"
stud measurement) Evolution Sportster & Buell 86-03 4.650"
FLYWHEEL IDENTIFICATION CHART
Stroke Year Engine Sprocket Pinion Crankpin Dia. Flywheel
code Stroke Code Year Shaft Shaft Type Code Dia.
1 4-3/8" E 36-54 Stock Stock 41-81 - 8-1/2" stock
2 4-1/2" L 55-71 Stock Stock 41-81 A 8-3/8"
3 4-3/4" AL 72-E81 Stock Stock 41-81 X 8-1/4"
4 5" SE 55-E81 S&S Stock 41-81 - -
5 4-1/4" (stock 80") BL L81-99 Stock Stock 81-99 - -
6 4-5/8" SL L81-99 S&S Stock 81-99 - -
9 Special Order Y 74"/80" in dia. Stock Stock Stock - -
12 5-1/14" - - - - - - -
13 3-1/2" (stock 61") - - - - - - -
14 3-31/32” (stock 74") - - - - - - -
16 5-1/18" - - - - - - -
17 4" - - - - - - -
SPORTSTER
Stroke Year Engine Sprocket Pinion Crankpin Rod Bearing Dia. Flywheel
Code Stroke Code Year Shaft Shaft Type Type Code Dia.
1 4-1/16" None 57-76 Stock Stock Stock Stock None 7-7/8"
2 4-3/16" B 57-E81 Stock Stock Stock Stock A 7-3/4"
3 4-5/16" SB 57-E81 S&S Stock Stock Stock X 7-5/8"
4 4-7/16" BD1 57-E81 Stock - Stock Stock - -
6 4-5/8" SBD1 57-E81 S&S - Stock Stock - -
7 4-13/16" C L81-85 Stock Stock Stock Stock - -
8 5" SC L81-85 S&S Stock Stock Stock - -
9 Special Order SCD1 L81-85 S&S - Stock Stock - -
11 4-1/2" SCR L81-85 S&S Stock Stock 87-02 - -
12 5-1/4" SCDR1 L81-85 S&S Stock Stock 87-02 - -
15 3-13/16" (stock) D1 L86-02 S&S S&S S&S S&S - -
16 5-1/8" DR1 L86-02 S&S S&S S&S 87-02 - -
17 4" - - - - - - - -
- - KRS 45" WR/KR Stock Stock Stock 57-81XL - -
- - YS 45" Indian Stock Stock Stock Stock - -
1 Sportster-style flywheel machined to work with either 77-86 or 87-02 style pinion main bearing assembly.
ANDREWS TIPS
Cam Gear Changing
Remove the stock cam gear and press it onto the new camshaft. Stock gears will work with Andrews Products camshafts.  To press a new gear onto camshaft the center of the 1/4"
keyway (in the camshaft) must be exactly 180˚ (21 teeth) from the pinion timing mark on the drive gear.
Measuring Cam Gears
1. Measure the stock cam gear and pinion gear (over the pins). Write down the measurements.
2. Now measure the new gear (over the pins) and write down that number also.
3. Subtract the new gear size from the stock gear size.
4. If the new cam gear is smaller than the stock gear (for clicking), add the difference (from 3) to the size of the pinion gear to obtain a new (larger) pinion gear size.
5. If the new cam gear is larger than the stock gear (for whining), subtract the difference (from 3) from the size of the pinion gear to obtain a new (smaller) pinion gear size.